
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 26 March 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online Meeting/Conference Room 1, Herefordshire 
Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
  
   
 Councillor Clare Davies  
 Councillor Dave Davies  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  26 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF WYE LOUNGE, 39 HIGH STREET, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 5HD – 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 56 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Wye 
Lounge, 39 High Street, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 5HD under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committe
[...]


5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect 
of Wye Lounge, 39 High Street, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 5HD 
– Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 26 March 2024 at 10:00am 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

 
Wards Affected 
Ross West 
 

Purpose 
 
To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Wye Lounge, 39 High Street, 
Ross-on-Wye, HR9 5HD under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Mr Baftjar Zhuzhi 

Agent  The Licensing Guys 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

2 February 2024 

28 day consultation 

started: 

3 February 2024 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

 1 March 2024 

12



 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application can be found at appendix 1 and requests the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the following licensable activities, during the hours shown; 

Live Music (Indoors) 

Monday-Thursday 19:00-23:00, Friday – Saturday 19:00 – 02:00, Sunday 14:00 – 22:00 

 

Recorded Music (Indoors) 

Sunday-Thursday 09:00-24:00, Friday – Saturday 09:00 – 02:00 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 

Sunday -Thursday 23:00-24:00, Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 02:00 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on the premises) 

Sunday -Thursday 11:00-23:30, Friday – Saturday 11:00-01:30 

 

Non-Standard Timings 

Friday & Saturday hours also applied on Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New 

Year's Eve, New Year’s Day, Valentine's Day, Bank Holidays and Sundays before a Bank 

Holiday Monday 

 

Under the Live Music Act 2012 (as amended), an alcohol licenced premises can have live 

and/or recorded music from 08:00 – 23:00 for up to 500 people, without the need for these 

activities to be on a premises licence 

 

A set of conditions offered by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives can be found at 

Appendix 2 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) representation has been received from the responsible authorities - Trading Standards. 

The set of conditions proposed have been accepted by the applicant and can be found at 

Appendix 3. 

7. Three (3) relevant representations have been received from members of the public in line with 

the licensing objective Prevention of Public Nuisance, which the licensing authority have accepted 

as being relevant. These can be found at Appendix 4 

History 

8. The premises was first licenced in March 2017 under the premises name Tapas Restaurant & 

Bar. 

9. In May 2022, the Licensing Department received transfer and vary DPS applications along with 

a change of premises name.  The licence was granted in June 2022 in the name of Oliva Ltd and 

the premises was licenced as Leonards at 39. 

13



10. In July 2022, an application was received to vary the premises licence to extend the terminal hour 

on Fridays and Saturdays until 02:00hrs for the purposes of alcohol sales, late night refreshment 

and live & recorded music. The variation was granted in August 2022. 

11. On 16 November 2023, the licensing authority attended the premises (now known locally as 

Tweet Bar), as part of a MATES (Multi Agency Targeted Enforcement Strategy) operation, 

involving the Home Office Immigration Enforcement team, West Mercia Police, Herefordshire 

Council Housing and He
[...]
e.  This was followed up with an email – Appendix 6 

15. On 20 November 2023, information was received from West Mercia Police, that the premises was 

open and selling alcohol, despite them being advised on 16 November 2023 and 17 November 

2023 that this was not permitted and an employee of Herefordshire Council who’s friends had 

been in the premises on the evening of 17 November 2023 produced till receipts clearly showing 

alcohol was purchased on that evening. 

16. Following an application made on 2 February 2024, the applicant’s agent submitted four (4) 

Temporary Event Notices (TENs) to allow Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on the premises) 

and for Late Night Refreshment on the following dates; 10 – 12 February 2024 (11:00 – 02:00), 

14



13 – 18 February 2024, 20 – 25 February 2024 and 27 February to 3 March 2024 (Tuesday – 

Thursday 11:00 – 24:00, Friday – Saturday 11:00 – 02:00).  As regulated entertainment was not 

applied for on the Temporary Event Notices, this was not permitted. 

17. The applicant Mr Zhuzhi was not at the premises nor in charge of the premises when the MATES 

operation and unlicensable activity took place. 

Community impact 

 

18. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

Environmental Impact 

19. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council. 

Equality duty 

 

20. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

21. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

22. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

23. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

15



Resource implications 

24. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

 

Financial implications 
 

25. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

Legal implications 

26. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

27. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

28. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

29. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

30. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

31. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

32. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 
648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate for 
the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

33. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 

enf
[...]
STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT 
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE 
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE 
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE 
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE 
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.  
  

36



 

Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 11) 
 
Privacy Notice 
 
The Licensing Service will store your personal data and share it with other agencies in 
accordance with Stroud District Council’s privacy policy Please see the Council’s website 
www.stroud.gov.uk/privacynotice . Section 1 to 10 is the Council’s general privacy notice 
and section 15 gives details for the Licensing Service.  
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see 
guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what 
capacity.  
 
 

Declaration 

 [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do 
not have the entitlement to live and  work in the UK (or if I am 
subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating 
to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my licence 
will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in 
the UK (please read guidance note 15). 
 

 The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in 
the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her 
from doing work relating to a licesable activity) and I have seen 
a copy of his or her proof of  entitlement to work, if appropriate 
(please see note 15) 

 

Signature The Licensing Guys Ltd 

Date 02/02/2024 

Capacity Licensing Consultant 

 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 
associated with this application (plea
[...]
onviction of an unlimited fine and or 6 months 
imprisonment. 
 
I will forward details on how to apply for Temporary Event Notices and a Premises Grant in new 
emails 
 

 
 

Licensing Team 
Economy and Environment Directorate  
Tel: 01432 261761 
Plough Lane, Hereford. HR4 0LE 
 
Please note: Licensing operate an up to 10 working day response to all calls/emails 
 
  Please consider the environment - Do you really need to print this e-mail? 

 
Any opinion expressed in this e-mail or any attached files are those of the individual and not necessarily those of Herefordshire Council. 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. This communication may 
contain material protected by law from being passed on. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this e-mail in error, you 
are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
in error, please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of it. 
 
Council's Homepage www.herefordshire.gov.uk  
 

55

www.herefordshire.gov.uk
file://herefordshire.gov.uk/data/C&CS/Communications/PublicRelations/00 AJ Folder/Branding/www.herefordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Wye Lounge, 39 High Street, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 5HD – Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	ADP6B13.tmp
	Name (please print)
	2


	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting/Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 26 March 
2024 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
  

 Councillors: Clare Davies and Dave Davies 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation and Principal 

licensing officer 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

64. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

66. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF WYE 
LOUNGE, 39 HIGH STREET, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 5HD – LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee considered 
the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda. Also contained in 
the supplementary information: supplementary information from the applicant (published on 20 March); 
supplementary information from Environmental Health (published on 25 March); the additional information 
from the applicant’s agent (published on 25 March); and email correspondence between the applicant’s 
agent and the local authority on 25 March regarding the Environmental Health representation (published on 
25 March).  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined the options 
available to the sub-committee. Two representations had been received from the responsible authorities; 
Trading Standards and Environmental Health had proposed conditions which had been accepted by the 
applicant. Three relevant public representations had been received.  
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representatives that: 

 Loud music and disruption had been experienced on the nights of 16 and 24 February 2024 when the 
Wye Lounge had a temporary licence. This had an unacceptable impact upon residential amenity.  

 Disruption had included the congregation of youths outside the venue drinking, shouting and fighting.  

 The Wye Lounge was not a night club and there was no reason for a 2 a.m. licence for music. 

 Live music should cease at 11:00 p.m., Sunday – Thursday and midnight, Friday – Saturday with an 
extension to 1 a.m. for New Year ’s Eve. 

 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 



 The applicant had operated similar venues in the area without any problems with police, 
neighbours or responsible authorities; 

 The current application could only be refused if there was evidence that the application would 
undermine the licensing objectives. No credible evidence had been provided by objectors to the 
application to prove that the licensing objectives would be undermined. 

 The applicant has accepted all conditions proposed by responsible authorities therefore the 
police had not made a representation on the application and no objections had been made by 
responsible authorities. 

 The representations of local residents were summarised and it was contended that no evidence 
existed to support the objections raised. It was stated that the sub-committee must apply 
evidence-based decision-making. 

 On Saturday16 February, one of the dates of the complaints regarding noise and disruption, it 
was confirmed that the venue had ceased to trade shortly after midnight and till receipts had 
been presented as evidence. Evidence in statements from other witnesses living nearby and 
above the venue explained that there was no disturbance emanating from the Wye Lounge. 

 On Saturday 24 February, the second date of the complaints regarding noise and 
disruption, it was confirmed that the venue closed just after midnight on Sunday 25 
February. Closed circuit television (CCTV) recording provided evidence that showed a 
quiet and orderly dispersal of customers after closure. 

 Objections that the application would cause disturbance was fear and speculation that was 
contrary to evidence-based decision-making. 

 The application would not undermine the licensing objectives and had not received objections 
from the responsible authorities. 
 

Following questioning by the subcommittee it was confirmed that: 

 In response to questions regarding the temporary licenses on 16 and 24 February, the 
applicant’s representative confirmed that the venue had closed before the time of the noise and 
disturbance and that no regulated entertainment had taken place. 

 In response to a question regarding whether the applicant had received complaints regarding 
noise and disturbance, the applicant’s representative confirmed that no complaint had been 
received and steps had been taken to attempt to identify the source of the noise.  

 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them. 
They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered guidance issued 
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 
2025.   

 
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to grant the Premise Licence as applied for in respect Wye Lounge, 39 
High Street, Ross-on-Wye. 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has taken into account the written representations from Senior Licensing Officer 
Emma Bowell and Mr Lucan of the ‘Licensing Guys’ on behalf of the Applicant, Mr Zhuzhi. The sub-
committee has fully considered all the relevant paperwork including the Law, Policy and guidance. 
 
The sub-committee has also considered the evidence presented during the hearing. 
 
The sub-committee has considered the written representations made by residents, in particular the 
concerns raised in respect of the incidents of disturbance and noise that occurred recently in February 
2024, and their request that the application not be granted. The sub-committee has taken these 
representations seriously and have had to balance the content of these representations against all the 
evidence and information submitted. 



 
The sub-committee has listened carefully to the representations and extensive information supplied by 
Mr Lucan. In particular, the sub-committee notes the submissions provided by Mr Lucan in relation to 
the objections and the measures that will be put in place to address and meet the licensing objectives.  
 
It is noted that responsible authorities had requested additional conditions be put in place and that these 
have been accepted without amendment by the applicant. 
  
Taking all the facts into consideration, the nature of the incidents that have occurred, the objections 
raised by residents and the licensing objectives, together with the extensive representations on behalf of 
the applicant, including the additional conditions the Applicant has accepted, the sub-committee feel it is 
appropriate to grant the application as applied for. 
 
The sub-committee further notes that should incidents occur that adversely impact upon residents, 
which are attributed to the Wye Lounge, the licence can be reviewed. 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified Chairperson 


